
Nederlands Schouder Abductie 
Kussen

Het BraceID® schouder immobilisatie en 15° abductie verband 
heeft 2 verschillende ophangsystemen van de armsling op nek 
en schouder:
1. Enkelvoudige nekband: deze riem is gefixeerd op de 

armsling bij levering van het product. Deze enkelvoudige 
band laat het verplegend personeel toe om de armsling en 
het kussen gemakkelijk aan te brengen in het operatie-
kwartier wanneer de patiënt nog verdoofd is en dus niet 
coöperatief is.

2. Multiple bandsysteem: dit systeem met ringen en 
ontdubbelde riemen laat toe de tractiekrachten van de 
arm-draagdoek te deviëren van de nek/hals naar de vrije 
schouder. Deze samengestelde banden zitten in een aparte 
verpakking toegevoegd aan het product. Dit systeem dat 
veel comfortabeler is voor de patiënt kan geïnstalleerd 
worden op verzoek van de arts of verplegend personeel 
vanaf 1 of 2 dagen na de operatieve ingreep.

Toepassingen
Biedt ondersteuning en immobilisatie in geval van rotator 
cuff reparaties, herstel gewrichtskapsel, Bankart reparaties of 
algemene schouder instabiliteit.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Raadpleeg uw zorgverstrekker bij abnormale zwelling, pijn of 
bij het optreden van ongemakken.

Instructies voor een RECHTSE schouder
1. Verwijder eerst de armsling van het kussen en open de 3 

gespen.
2. Positioneer het kussen op de lende t.h.v. de betrokken 

schouderzijde en hou de elleboog ondersteund in een hoek 
van 90°. De riem, aan het kussen bevestigd, komt t.h.v. de 
elleboog. Voer deze riem nu rond de lende, en sluit de gesp 
aan de voorzijde ter hoogte van de hand van de patiënt.

3. Trek de riem aan voor een goede pasvorm en knip de band 
bij indien de lengte moet aangepast worden.

4. Positioneer de voorarm van de patiënt in de draagdoek met 
de elleboog er zo diep mogelijk in. Klit de draagdoek vast 
aan het kussen d.m.v. de klittenband. Bevestig de duimlus 
(de smalle strip bevestigd op het kussen) op de enveloppe 
tussen duim en wijsvinger. Bevestig ook de voorarm 
fixatie tussen armsling en kussen, zo kort mogelijk bij de 
elleboog.

Enkelvoudige nekband
5. Deze band is aan de achterzijde van de armsling gefixeerd. 

Op deze plaats kan de band verkort worden door middel 
van de haak/lus sluiting.

6. Voer deze band over de nek en tegenovergestelde schouder 
naar de hand van de patiënt die zich in de armsling 
bevindt. Klik de 2 gespen in elkaar, 1 aan voorzijde en 1 
aan achterzijde. Pas ook de lengte van de band aan en 
sluit met de Y-tab haakband. De hand moet lichtjes hoger 
gepositioneerd zijn ten aanzien van de elleboog

Alternatief Multiple bandsysteem
7. Verwijder eerst de enkelvoudige nekband van de armsling. 

Trek de band ook uit de klikgespen en laat die aan de 
armdraagdoek zitten.

8. Neem het multiple bandsysteem uit de verpakking en 
fixeer het langste enkelvoudige banddeel met de klitten-
bandsluiting aan de achterzijde van de armsling. Voer het 
ander uiteinde (korte stuk) door de 2 klikgespen. Open 
vervolgend de klikgespen.

9. Lees punt 4 opnieuw en ga verder met punt 10.
10. De patiënt reikt met de vrije arm achter het 

lichaam door om het uiteinde van de schouderriem te 
vangen en steekt de arm erdoorheen. Deze beweging is 
vergelijkbaar met het aantrekken van een rugzak. De band 
met RODE polsterafboording gaat over de onaangetaste 
schouder en de andere (zwarte) onder de arm.

11. Bevestig de 2 klikgespen aan het einde van deze 
banden met de armdraagdoek . Controleer de lengte van 
alle riemen voor een optimale stabilisatie van de gebles-
seerde schouder. Aanpassen en bijknippen indien nodig.

12. Controleer nogmaals de positie van de O-ringen: 
die zit aan de voorzijde best onder het sleutelbeen en aan 
de achterzijde naast het schouderblad. De positie van de 
ringen mag de patiënt geen ongemakken bezorgen.

13. Revalidatie oefeningen: Open de buitenste gesp 
aan de armsling, zodat u de arm uit de sling kan nemen 
of de positie van elleboog kan wijzigen. De groene bal aan 
het kussen bevestigd, wordt gebruikt voor handoefeningen. 
Door regelmatig in de bal te knijpen wordt spieratrofie en 
de ontwikkeling van oedeem gereduceerd.

LINKER Schouder 
Om de applicatiezijde te wijzigen van rechts naar links moet 
het abductiekussen geroteerd worden zodat de gesp van de 
lendenriem zich weer aan de voorzijde bevindt. Volg boven-
staande instructies, tenzij voor punt 10: bij de behandeling 
van een linker schouder komt de riem met rode polsteraf-
boordingen nu onder de oksel van de vrije arm. De zwarte 
bovenop de schouder.

Reiniging & Onderhoud
Sluit de klittenbanden. Machinewas op 30°C (delicate stoffen) 
of handwas in lauw water en met een zacht wasmiddel. 
Overvloedig spoelen. Niet wringen. Laten drogen op kamer-
temperatuur. De elleboogbrace moet volledig droog zijn 
vooraleer het opnieuw kan gedragen worden.

⚠ Belangrijke aanwijzingen
• Deze orthese dient strikt volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing te 

worden gedragen.
• Het product is bedoeld voor gebruik door één patiënt.
• Wij kunnen niet verantwoordelijk gesteld worden bij onvak-

kundig gebruik.
• Garantie wordt gegeven binnen het kader van de wettelijke 

bepalingen.
Nylon, Polyester, PU Schuim

French Coussin d’abduction 
d’épaule

Le coussin d’immobilisation de l’épaule et d’abduction à 15° 
BraceID® dispose de deux systèmes de soutien différents :
1. Une seule sangle de cou : cette sangle est fixée sur le 

harnais lors de la livraison du produit. Cette sangle unique 
permet au personnel infirmier d’appliquer facilement le 
harnais et le coussin dans la salle d’opération lorsque le 
patient est encore sous sédation.

2. Système de sangles multiples : ce système avec anneaux 
et sangles doublées permet de dévier les forces de traction 
du harnais du cou vers l’épaule libre. Ces sangles multiples 
sont ajoutées au produit dans un emballage séparé. Ce 
système, beaucoup plus confortable pour le patient, peut 
être installé à la demande du médecin ou du personnel 
soignant, à partir de 1 ou 2 jours après l’intervention 
chirurgicale.

Indications
Soutien et immobilisation dans les cas de chirurgie réparatrice 
de la coiffe des rotateurs, de rétentions capsulaires, d’opéra-
tion de Bankart et d’autres instabilités de l’épaule.

Précautions
Consultez votre professionnel de santé si vous éprouvez une 
douleur, constatez un gonflement ou toute autre réaction 
inhabituelle quand vous utilisez ce produit.

Application pour le côté droite
1. Afin de mettre en place l’abducteur ouvrir les 3 clips et 

détachez le manchon de l’avant-bras du coussin.
2. Alignez le coussin au niveau de la taille/hanche du côté 

lésé et maintenez le coude soutenu selon un angle de 90. 
Passez la sangle de ceinture autour de la taille du patient 
et fermez-la à l’aide du clip sur le côté avant du coussin (à 
proximité de la main).

3. Réglez la longueur de la sangle et réduisez-la si nécessaire 
pour un ajustement correct.

4. Placez l’avant-bras du patient à l’intérieur de l’écharpe, 
le coude étant placé aussi en arrière que possible dans 
l’écharpe. Fixez l’écharpe au coussin. Fixez la sangle de 
pouce (petite sangle amovible fixée sur le coussin) sur 
l’écharpe, entre le pouce et l’index. Fixez également la 
sangle d’avant-bras sur l’écharpe et le coussin.

Simple sangle au niveau du cou
5. Cette sangle est fixée à l’arrière du harnais. A ce stade, 

la sangle peut être raccourcie à l’aide de la fermeture 
auto-agrippante.

6. Passez cette sangle à l’arrière du cou et l’épaule opposée 
à la main du patient qui se trouve dans le harnais de bras. 
Cliquez sur les deux boucles en même temps, l’une à 
l’avant et l’autre à l’arrière. Ajustez la longueur de la sangle 
et fermez-la à l’aide du crochet en Y. La main doit être 
positionnée légèrement plus haut par rapport au coude. 

Système de sangles multiples
7. Retirez d’abord la sangle de cou de la sangle de bras. 

Retirez également la sangle des boucles à cliquet et lais-
sez-la attachée au harnais.

8. Sortez le système de sangles multiples de l’emballage et 
attachez la partie la plus longue de la sangle simple à l’aide 
de la fermeture velcro au dos du harnais. Faites passer 
l’autre extrémité (la partie courte) dans les deux boucles à 
cliquet. Ouvrez ensuite ces deux boucles.

9. Relisez le point 4 et continuez avec le point 10.
10. Faites passer votre bras libre derrière votre dos 

pour attraper l’autre extrémité de la sangle d’épaule et 
faites passer votre bras à travers elle. Ce mouvement est 
assez similaire à celui que vous faites pour mettre en place 
un sac à dos. L’une des sangles doit se déplacer au-dessus 
de l’épaule non affectée (rembourrage ROUGE) et l’autre 
au-dessous du bras (rembourrage NOIR).

11. Fermez les 2 clips de la sangle d’épaule. Vérifiez 
les longueurs de toutes les sangles pour une stabilisation 
optimale de l’épaule blessée. Réglez et réduisez les deux 
sangles pour un ajustement correct.

12. Vérifiez la position des anneaux du côté avant 
(sous la clavicule) et arrière (près de l’omoplate). Ils 
doivent être positionnés de telle façon que le patient 
n’éprouve aucune gêne.

13. Exercice de rééducation : Ouvrez sur l’écharpe le 
clip extérieur, de façon à ce que le bras puisse être sorti et 
que le coude puisse se déplacer. La boule verte est destinée 
à faire des exercices. En pressant régulièrement le ballon, 
vous réduisez l’atrophie musculaire et l’œdème dans le 
membre supérieur.

Épaule gauche
Pour transformer le support afin d’obtenir une application 
pour le côté gauche, vous devez tourner le coussin de sorte 
que le système de fermeture de la ceinture soit orienté vers 
l’avant. Puis, suivez les instructions précédentes à l’exception 
du point 10: lors du traitement d’une épaule gauche, la sangle 
à l’épaule opposée, devrait avoir le rembourrage de la mousse 
noire sur l’épaule. Le rembourrage avec des bords rouge, sous 
les aisselles.

Entretien
Fermer les sangles. Laver en machine à 30° C (cycle délicat) 
ou à la main, à l’eau tiède et à l’aide d’un savon doux. Rincer 
abondamment. Ne pas essorer. Laisser sécher à température 
ambiante. S’assurer que l’attelle soit parfaitement sèche 
avant de l’utiliser à nouveau.

⚠ Remarques importants
• Cette orthèse doit être porté conformément aux recomman-

dations de ce mode d’emploi.
• Cette application est à usage unique.
• En cas d’usage impropre, nous déclinons toute 

responsabilité.
• Garantie conformément aux dispositions légales.
Nylon, Polyester, Mousse PU

German Schulter 
Abduktionskissen

Das BraceID® Schulter-Immobilisierungs- und 15°-Abduk-
tionskissen verfügt über 2 verschiedene Aufhängungssysteme 
für die Armschlinge an Nacken und Schulter:
1. Single-Nackengurt: Diese Schlaufe ist bei der Auslieferung 

des Produkts an der Armschlinge befestigt. Mit diesem 
einzigen Gurt kann das Pflegepersonal die Armschlinge 
und das Kissen im Operationssaal leicht anlegen, wenn 
der Patient noch sediert und nicht unterstützend mithelfen 
kann.

2. Mehrfachgurtsystem: Dieses System mit Ringen und 
doppelten Gurten ermöglicht es, die Zugkräfte des Arm-
tragegurts vom Hals auf die freie Schulter umzuleiten. 
Diese Verbundgurte sind dem Produkt in einer separaten 
Verpackung beigefügt. Dieses System bietet dem Patienten 
einen höheren Tragekomfort und kann auf Wunsch des 
Arztes oder des Pflegepersonals bereits 1 oder 2 Tage nach 
dem chirurgischen Eingriff angelegt werden.

Anwendungsgebiete
Bietet Unterstützung und Ruhigstellung bei Rotorenman-
schettenrekonstruktion, Kapselshift, Bankart-Refixation und 
anderen Formen von Schulterinstabilität.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt bei jeder Art von Schmerz, 
Schwellung oder ungewöhnlichen Reaktionen, während Sie 
dieses Produkt verwenden.

Anwendung für RECHTS
1. Beginnen Sie, indem sie die Unterarmmanschette 

vom Kissen abnehmen und öffnen Sie alle 3 
Clipverschlusssysteme 

2. Richten Sie das Kissen in Hüfthöhe auf der verletzten Seite 
aus und stützen Sie dabei den Ellbogen in einem Winkel 
von 90º ab. Der an der Rückseite des Kissens befestigte 
Riemen kommt zum Ellbogen. Führen Sie den Bauchgurt 
um den Rücken des Patienten herum und schließen Sie ihn 
mit der Schnalle an der Kissenvorderseite in Handnähe.

3. Passen Sie die Gurtlänge an und kürzen Sie gegebenenfalls 
den Riemen für einen korrekten Sitz.

4. Führen Sie den Unterarm des Patienten in die Schlinge 
ein, mit dem Ellbogen so weit hinten in der Schlinge wie 
möglich. Fixieren Sie den Unterarmriemen an Schlinge 
und Kissen. Befestigen Sie den Daumenriemen (kleiner 
entfernbarer Gurt angebracht auf dem Kissen) an der 
Schlinge zwischen Daumen und Zeigefinger, an der 
Schlingenvorderseite.

Single-Nackengurt 
5. Dieser Gurt wird an der Rückseite der Armschlinge befes-

tigt. An dieser Stelle kann der Gurt mit Hilfe des Klettver-
schlusses verkürzt werden.

6. Führen Sie den Gurt über den Hals und die gegenüberlieg-
ende Schulter zur Hand des Pflegebedürftigen, die sich im 
Armtragegurt befindet. Klicken Sie die 2 Schnallen zusam-
men, 1 vorne und 1 hinten. Stellen Sie die Länge der Gurte 
ein und schließen Sie diese mit dem Y-Laschen-Hakenband. 
Die Hand sollte im Verhältnis zum Ellbogen etwas höher 
positioniert werden.

Alternatives, Mehrfachgurtsystem
7. Entfernen Sie zunächst die Single-Nachkengurt aus der 

Armschlinge auf der Rückseite der Hülle. Ziehen Sie den 
Gurt aus den Schnallen und lassen Sie diese an der Arm-
schlinge befestigt.

8. Nehmen Sie das Mehrfachgurtsystem aus der Verpackung 
und befestigen Sie das längste Einzelgurtteil mit dem Klet-
tverschluss auf der Rückseite der Armschlinge. Führen Sie 
das andere Ende (kurzes Stück) durch die 2 Klickschnallen. 
Öffnen Sie anschließend diese 2 Klickschnallen.

9. Wiederholen Sie Punkt 4 und fahren Sie anschliessend mit 
Punkt 10 fort.

10. Greifen Sie mit Ihrem freien Arm hinter den 
Körper, um das andere Ende des Schulterriemens zu 
erreichen und ziehen Sie den Arm durch. Die Bewegung ist 
der beim Anlegen eines Rucksacks sehr ähnlich. Ein Riemen 
sollte über die nicht betroffene Schulter (ROTE Polsterung) 
geführt werden und der andere unter dem Arm durch 
(SCHWARZE Polsterung).

11. Schließen Sie die 2 Klickschnallen an der Arm-
schlinge. Überprüfen sie die Länge aller Riemen für eine 
optimale Stabilisierung der verletzten Schulter. Passen Sie 
beide Riemen an und kürzen Sie sie für einen korrekten 
Sitz.

12. Überprüfen Sie die Position der O-Ringe an der 
Vorderseite (unterhalb des Schlüsselbeins) und der Rück-
seite (nahe des Schulterblatts). Diese sollten so positioniert 
sein, dass sie der Patient keinesfalls als störend empfindet.

13. Reha-Training: Öffnen Sie eine (äußere) Schnalle 
auf der Schlinge, sodass der Arm herausgenommen oder 
der Ellbogen bewegt werden kann. Der grüne Ball ist für 
Übungen. Indem Sie auf den Ball regelmäßig drücken, 
verringern Sie die Muskelatrophie und reduzieren das 
Ödem in der oberen Extremität.

Linke Schulter
Um die Stütze für eine linksseitige Anwendung anzupassen, 
sollte die Unterarmmanschette vom Abduktionskissen 
abgenommen werden. Drehen sie das Kissen so, dass das 
Bauchgurtschnallensystem nach vorne zeigt. Folgen Sie 
weiter den obigen Anweisungen außer Punkt 10: Wenn eine 
linke Schulter behandelt/gestützt wird, sollte der Gurt an der 
gegenüberliegenden Schulter die schwarze Schaumstoffpol-
sterung oben auf der Schulter und die Polsterung mit roten 
Rändern in der Schultergrube liegen.

Pflege & Reinigung
Die Gurte schließen. Maschinenwäsche bei 30° C (empfind-
liche Stoffe) oder Handwäsche in lauwarmem Wasser mit 
milder Seife. Gründlich auswaschen. Nicht auswringen. Bei 
Raumtemperatur trocknen lassen. Darauf achten, dass die 
Handgelenkschiene vollkommen trocken ist, bevor sie wieder 
angelegt wird.

⚠ Wichtige Informationen
• Diese Orthese muss streng nach Anweisungen des Arztes 

oder de orthopädietechnikers getragen werden.
• Das Produkt ist für den Gebrauch an nur einem Patienten 

bestimmt.
• Bei unsachgemäßer Anwendung ist eine Produkthaftung 

ausgeschlossen.
• Die Garantie wird im Rahmen des Gesetzes gegeben.
Nylon, Polyester, PU Schaumstoff

Italian Cuscino per abduzione 
della spalla

Il cuscino per immobilizzazione e abduzione 15° della spalla 
BraceID® ha 2 diversi sistemi di sospensione per il reggibrac-
cio sul collo e sulla spalla:
1. Cinghia per collo singola: Questa cinghia è fissata sul reggi-

braccio quando il prodotto viene consegnato. Questa cin-
ghia singola consente al personale infermieristico di appli-
care facilmente il reggibraccio e il cuscino in sala operatoria 
quando il paziente è ancora sedato e non collaborante.

2. Sistema di cinghie multiple: questo sistema con anelli e 
cinghie doppie permette di deviare le forze di trazione 
del reggibraccio dal collo alla spalla libera. Queste cinghie 
composte vengono fornite con il prodotto in una confezione 
separata. Questo sistema, molto più confortevole per il 
paziente, può essere installato su richiesta del medico o 
del personale infermieristico, a partire da 1 o 2 giorni dopo 
l‘intervento chirurgico.

Indicazioni
Fornisce supporto e immobilizzazione in caso di riparazione 
della cuffia dei rotatori, riparazione capsulare, riparazione di 
Bankart e altre instabilità della spalla.

Precauzioni
Consultare il proprio medico in caso di dolore, gonfiore o 
reazioni insolite durante l‘utilizzo di questo prodotto.

Applicazione per spalla DESTRA
1. Iniziare staccando la fascia dal cuscino e aprire i sistemi di 

chiusura a 3 punti.
2. Allineare il cuscino sul lato infortunato all’altezza di vita/

fianchi e mantenere il gomito sostenuto a un angolo di 90°. 
La cinghia attaccata alla parte posteriore del cuscino viene 
posizionata all’altezza del gomito. Far passare la cinghia 
intorno alla schiena del paziente e chiuderla con la fibbia 
sul lato anteriore del cuscino vicino alla mano.

3. Regolare la lunghezza della cinghia e tagliarla se necessario 
per un posizionamento corretto.

4. Posizionare l’avambraccio del paziente nella fascia con il 
gomito il più indietro possibile. Fissare la fascia al cuscino. 
Fissare la cinghia per il pollice (piccola striscia rimovibile 
attaccata al cuscino) sulla fascia tra il pollice e l’indice, 
sul lato anteriore della fascia. Fissare anche la cinghia per 
l’avambraccio alla fascia e al cuscino.

Cinghia per collo singola
5. Questa cinghia viene fissata sul lato posteriore del reggi-

braccio. La cinghia può essere quindi accorciata tramite la 
chiusura a gancio/anello.

6. Far passare questa cinghia sul collo e sulla spalla opposta 
fino alla mano del paziente che si trova nel reggibraccio. 
Agganciare le 2 fibbie insieme, 1 davanti e 1 dietro. Rego-
lare la lunghezza della cinghia e chiudere con la cinghia 
con gancio Y-tab. La mano deve essere posizionata legger-
mente più in alto rispetto al gomito

Alternativa, sistema di cinghie multiple
7. Per prima cosa rimuovere la cinghia singola per collo dal 

reggibraccio nella parte posteriore della fascia. Estrarre 
anche la cinghia dalle fibbie a scatto e lasciarle attaccate al 
reggibraccio.

8. Estrarre il sistema di cinghie multiple dalla confezione 
e fissare la parte più lunga della cinghia singola con la 
chiusura in velcro alla parte posteriore del reggibraccio. Far 
passare l’altra estremità (pezzo corto) attraverso le 2 fibbie 
a scatto. Quindi aprire queste 2 fibbie a scatto.

9. Ripetere il punto 4 e continuare con il punto 10.
10. Mettere il braccio libero dietro il corpo per affer-

rare l’altra estremità della cinghia per la spalla e infilarci il 
braccio. Questo movimento è abbastanza simile a quello di 
indossare uno zaino. Una cinghia deve spostarsi sopra la 
spalla sana (imbottitura ROSSA ) e l’altra sotto il braccio 
(imbottitura NERA).

11. Chiudere le 2 fibbie a clip sul reggibraccio. Contr-
ollare la lunghezza di tutte le cinghie per una stabilizzazi-
one ottimale della spalla infortunata. Regolare e tagliare 
entrambe le cinghie per un posizionamento corretto.

12. Controllare la posizione degli anelli nella parte 
anteriore (sotto la clavicola) e posteriore (vicino alla scap-
ola). Questi devono essere posizionati in modo tale che il 
paziente non provi alcun fastidio.

13. Esercizio di riabilitazione: aprire la fibbia esterna 
sul lato anteriore della fascia in modo da poter estrarre il 
braccio o mobilizzare il gomito. La palla verde è pensata 
per fare degli esercizi. Stringendo regolarmente la palla, si 
ridurrà l’atrofia muscolare e l’edema dell’arto superiore.

Spalla SINISTRA
Per convertire il supporto per un’applicazione sul lato sinistro, 
ruotare il cuscino in modo che il sistema di chiusura con fibbia 
in vita sia rivolto in avanti. Seguire le istruzioni precedenti, 
ad eccezione del punto 10: per il trattamento/sostegno della 
spalla sinistra, la cinghia sulla spalla opposta deve avere 
l’imbottitura nera in schiuma sulla parte superiore della spalla 
e l’imbottitura con i bordi rossi nella fossetta della spalla.

Cura e pulizia
Allacciare le cinghie. Lavaggio in lavatrice a 30°C (ciclo tessuti 
delicati) o lavaggio a mano in acqua tiepida e detersivo deli-
cato. Risciacquare abbondantemente. Non strizzare. Asciugare 
a temperatura ambiente. Assicurarsi che il tutore sia comple-
tamente asciutto prima di applicarlo nuovamente.

⚠ Informazioni importanti
• Questo tutore deve essere applicato solo in conformità alle 

istruzioni riportate in questo manuale.
• Il prodotto è destinato all’uso su un singolo paziente.
• Si declina ogni responsabilità per uso improprio del 

prodotto.
• La garanzia è soggetta alle disposizioni di legge.
Nylon, poliestere, schiuma PU

Spanish Inmovilizador de hombro
El cojín de inmovilización de hombro y abducción de 15° 
BraceID® tiene 2 sistemas de suspensión diferentes para el 
cabestrillo sujeto al cuello y el hombro:
1. Correa para el cuello: Esta correa está fijada al cabestrillo 

cuando se entrega el producto. Esta única correa permite 
al personal de enfermería colocar fácilmente el cabestrillo 
y el cojín en el quirófano cuando el paciente todavía está 
sedado y no coopera.

2. Sistema de correas múltiples: este sistema con anillas 
y correas dobles permite desviar las fuerzas de tracción 
del cabestrillo del cuello al hombro libre. Estas correas 
compuestas se añaden al producto en un paquete aparte. 
Este sistema, mucho más cómodo para el paciente, puede 
colocarse a petición del médico o del personal de enfer-
mería, a partir de 1 o 2 días después de la intervención 
quirúrgica.

Indicaciones
Proporciona apoyo e inmovilización en casos de reparación 
del manguito rotador,desplazamiento capsular, reparación de 
Bankart y otras inestabilidades de hombro.

Precauciones
Consulte a su profesional sanitario si experimenta cualquier 
dolor, inflamación o reacción inusual mientras utiliza este 
producto.

Colocación del hombro derecho
1. Separe el cabestrillo del cojín y abra los 3 sistemas de 

cierre de clic.
2. Alinee el cojín a nivel de la cintura en el lado lesionado y 

mantenga el codo apoyado con un ángulo de 90º. Pase la 
correa de la cintura alrededor de la espalda del paciente 
y ciérrela con la hebilla por delante del cojín cerca de la 
mano.

3. Ajuste la longitud de la correa y recórtela según sea nece-
sario para proporcionar un ajuste correcto.

4. Coloque el antebrazo del paciente en el cabestrillo con el 
codo situado lo más hacia atrás posible en la ortesis. Fije la 
correa entre el pulgar y el índice, en la parte delantera del 
cabestrillo.

Correa para el cuello
5. Esta correa se fija en la parte posterior del cabestrillo. En 

este punto, la correa puede acortarse mediante el cierre 
de velcro.

6. Pase esta correa por el cuello y el hombro opuesto a la 
mano que el paciente lleva en cabestrillo. Enganche los 2 
cierres, 1 delante y 1 detrás. Ajuste la longitud de la correa 
y ciérrela con la correa de gancho con lengüeta en Y. La 
mano debe quedar ligeramente más alta que el codo.

Sistema de correas múltiples alternativo
7. En primer lugar, retire del cabestrillo la correa para el 

cuello situada en la parte posterior de la funda para el 
brazo. Tire de la correa hasta sacarla de los cierres de clic 
y deje los cierres unidos al cabestrillo.

8. Saque el sistema de correas múltiples del paquete y fije 
la parte más larga de la correa con el cierre de velcro a la 
parte posterior del cabestrillo. Pase el otro extremo (parte 
corta) por los 2 cierres. A continuación, abra estos 2 cierres 
de clic.

9. Vuelva a leer el punto 4 y continúe con el punto 10.
10. Coja con el brazo libre el otro extremo de la 

correa del hombro, y pase el brazo a través de ella. Este 
movimiento es bastante similar a ponerse una mochila. 
Una correa debe pasar sobre el hombro no afectado (almo-
hadillado ROJO) y la otra debajo del brazo (almohadillado 
NEGRO). Ajuste y recorte ambas correas para conseguir un 
ajuste correcto.

11. Cierre la correa del hombro a través de la anilla 
en O en la parte delantera del cabestrillo. Compruebe la 
longitud de todas las correas para conseguir una óptima 
estabilización del hombro lesionado. Ajuste y recorte 
ambas correas para conseguir un ajuste correcto.

12. Compruebe la posición de las anillas en la parte 
delantera (bajo la clavícula) y trasera (junto al omóplato). 
Deben colocarse de modo que el paciente no experimente 
ninguna molestia.

13. Ejercicio de rehabilitación: Abra la hebilla (exte-
rior) del cabestrillo, de modo que se pueda sacar el brazo 
o se pueda mover el hombro. La bola verde unida a la 
almohadilla se usa para ejercicios de manos. Apretar regu-
larmente la pelota reduce la atrofia muscular y el desarrollo 
de edema.

Hombro izquierdo 
Para adaptar el inmovilizador en el lado izquierdo la posición 
de las correas debe invertirse. Gire el cojín de modo que 
el sistema de cierre de la hebilla de la cintura quede hacia 
delante. Y siga las instrucciones anteriores, Excepto por el 
punto 10: al tratar/soportar un hombro izquierdo, la correa en 
el hombro opuesto debe tener el acolchado de espuma negra 
en la parte superior del hombro y el acolchado con bordes 
rojos en la fosa del hombro.

Cuidado y limpieza
Ajuste los cierres y lávela en la lavadora con agua a 30 °C 
(tejidos delicados) o lávela a mano con agua tibia usando 
un jabón suave. Aclare bien. No la retuerza para escurrirla. 
Déjela secar a temperatura ambiente y asegúrese de que la 
espuma esté bien seca antes de volvérsela a colocar.

⚠ Información importante
• Esta ortesis solo debe colocarse según las instrucciones 

mencionadas en este manual.
• El producto está destinado para su uso por un solo paciente.
• Rechazamos toda responsabilidad por el uso incorrecto del 

producto.
• La garantía es conforme a las disposiciones legales.
Nailon, Poliéster, Espuma de PU

Portuguese Almofada de Abdução 
15º 

A almofada de imobilização de ombro BraceID® e abdução de 
15° tem 2 sistemas de suspensão diferentes para o suporte 
de braço no pescoço e ombro:
1. Alça de pescoço simples: Esta alça é fixa no suporte 

de braço quando o produto é entregue. Esta alça única 
permite que a equipa de enfermagem aplique facilmente o 
suporte de braço e a almofada na sala de cirurgia quando o 
paciente ainda está sedado e não coopera.

2. Sistema de alças múltiplas: este sistema com argolas e 
alças duplas permite que as forças de tração do suporte 
de braço sejam desviadas do pescoço para o ombro livre. 
Essas alças compostas estão acondicionadas numa embal-
agem separada. Este sistema, muito mais cómodo para o 
paciente, pode ser instalado a pedido do médico ou pessoal 
de enfermagem, a partir do 1 ou 2 dias após a intervenção 
cirúrgica.

Indicações
Proporciona suporte e imobilização em casos de reparação da 
coifa dos rotadores, reparação capsular, reparação da lesão de 
Bankart e outras instabilidades do ombro.

Precauções
Consultar o profissional de saúde se sentir alguma dor, edema 
ou reações invulgares durante a utilização deste produto.

Aplicação para o ombro DIREITO
1. Começar por retirar o suporte da almofada e abrir os 3 

sistemas de fecho com clipe.
2. Alinhar a almofada no lado lesionado ao nível da cintura/

anca e manter o cotovelo apoiado num ângulo de 90°. A 
tira presa na parte de trás da almofada fica posicionada 
no cotovelo. Passar a tira da cintura pelas das costas do 
paciente e fechá-la com a fivela na parte da frente da 
almofada, perto da mão.

3. Ajustar o comprimento da tira e cortá-la conforme 
necessário para um ajuste correto.

4. Colocar o antebraço do paciente dentro do suporte, com o 
cotovelo o mais atrás possível no suporte. Fixar o suporte 
à almofada. Prender a tira para o polegar (pequena tira 
amovível fixada na almofada) ao suporte, entre o polegar e 
o indicador, na parte da frente do suporte. Fixar também a 
tira do antebraço ao suporte a à almofada.

Alça de pescoço única
5. Esta alça é fixa na parte de trás do suporte de braço. A alça 

pode ser encurtada através do fecho de gancho. 
6. Passe esta alça pelo pescoço e ombro opostos à mão do 

paciente que está no suporte. Encaixe as 2 fivelas, 1 na 
frente e 1 atrás. Ajuste o comprimento da alça e feche 
com a alça de gancho em Y. A mão deve estar posicionada 
ligeiramente mais alta em relação ao cotovelo.

Sistema de alças multiplas Alternativo
7. Primeiro remova a alça única do suporte de braço. Puxe 

a alça também para fora das fivelas de click e deixe-as 
presas ao suporte de braço.

8. Retire o sistema de alças multiplas da embalagem e prenda 
a alça única mais longa com o fecho de velcro na parte 
de trás da almofada de braço. Passe a outra ponta (peça 
curta) pelas fivelas de 2 clicks.

9. Leia novamente o ponto 4 e continue com o ponto 10.
10. Esticar o braço livre por detrás do corpo para 

apanhar a outra extremidade da tira do ombro e passar o 
braço através da mesma. Este movimento assemelha-se 
muito ao de colocação de uma mochila. Uma tira deve 
passar sobre o ombro não afetado (acolchoamento VERDE) 
e a outra sob o braço (acolchoamento PRETO).

11. Fechar as 2 fivelas de clipe no suporte de braço. 
Verificar o comprimento de todas as tiras para uma estabi-
lização ideal do ombro lesionado. Ajustar e cortar as duas 
tiras para um ajuste correto.

12. Verificar a posição dos anéis na parte da frente 
(sob a clavícula) e de trás (ao lado da omoplata). Estes 
devem ficar posicionados de tal forma que o paciente não 
sinta qualquer desconforto.

13. Exercício de reabilitação: abrir a fivela exterior 
na parte da frente do suporte para que o braço possa ser 
retirado ou o cotovelo possa ser movido. A bola verde 
serve para fazer exercícios. Ao apertar regularmente a 
bola, reduzirá a atrofia muscular e o edema no membro 
superior.

Ombro ESQUERDO
Para converter o suporte para uma aplicação do lado 
esquerdo, roda-se a almofada de modo a que o sistema de 
fecho da fivela na cintura fique virado para a frente. Seguir 
as instruções anteriores, exceto no ponto 10: ao tratar/
suportar o ombro esquerdo, a tira do ombro oposto deve ter 
o acolchoamento de espuma preto em cima do ombro e o 
acolchoamento com rebordos vermelho na axila.

⚠ Informação importante
• Esta ortótese só deve ser aplicada de acordo com as 

instruções mencionadas neste manual.
• O produto destina-se a ser utilizado por um único paciente.
• Não aceitamos qualquer responsabilidade por uma utilização 

incorreta do produto.
• A garantia é regida pela regulamentação legal.
Nylon-Poliéster-Espuma de PU

Orthobroker bv
Ter Stratenweg 11
BE-2520 Ranst
+32 33851075
www.braceid.com
info@orthobroker.com
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MP MEDICAL PARTNER AG
Am Rosenberg 2
CH-9410 Heiden 
+41 (0)71 543 19 30
www.medicalpartner.ch

Poise Medical R.A. Consultants
Marshall House, 
Suite 21/22/23/24/25
124 Middleton Road
SM4 6RW Morden, Surrey
+44 (0)79 3590 6108
info@poisemedicalra.co.uk
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Hand wash at max. 30°C
Handwas op max. 30° C
Lavage à la main jusqu’à 

30° C
Handwäsche bis 30° C

Lavado an mano max. 30°C
Lavagem à mão no máximo 

a 30 °C
Lavare a mano max 30°

Πλύνετε στο χέρι σε μέγιστη 
θερμοκρασία 30°C

Pranie ręczne w maks. 30 ° C
Ročno pranje pri največ. 

30°C
Håndvask ved max. 30 ° C

Käsinpesu max. 30°C
Håndvask ved maks. 30°C
Ročno pranje pri največ. 

30°C
A se spăla manual la maxim 

30°C
ية يا كحد أقصى.30 درجة مئو يغسل يدو

H
Do not bleach

Geen bleekmiddel
Ne pas blanchir
Nicht bleichen

No usar blanqueador
Não usar lixívia 

Non candeggiare
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε χλωρίνη

No wybielać
Ne belite
Bleg ikke

Ei saa valkaista
Må ikke blekes

Ne belite
A nu se utiliza înălbitor

لا تستخدم المبيض

K

No chemical cleaning
Niet chemisch reinigingen
Pas de nettoyage chimique
Keine chemische Reinigung

No lavar en seco
sem limpeza qu

Non utilizzare detergenti 
chimici

χωρίς χημικό καθαρισμό

Nie czyścić chemicznie
Brez kemičnega čiščenja
Ingen kemisk rengøring

Ei kemiallista puhdistusta
Ingen kjemisk rengjøring
Brez kemičnega čiščenja

Fără curățare chimică
لا يوجد تنظيف كيميائي

U

Do not tumble-dry
Niet in droogtrommel drogen
Ne pas sécher en séche-linge
Nicht im Trockner trocknen

No usar secadora
Não utilizar máquina de secar

Non asciugare 
nell’asciugatrice

Μην στεγνώνετε σε 
στεγνωτήριο

Nie suszyć w suszarce
Ne sušite v sušilnem stroju

Ikke tørretumbles
Ei rumpukuivausta

Må ikke tørkes i 
tørketrommel

Ne sušite v sušilnem stroju
A nu se usca în uscător

لا تجففه في المجفف

C
Do not iron
Niet strijken

Ne pas repasser
Nicht bügeln
No planchar

Não passar a ferro
Non stirare

Μη σιδερώνετε

Nie prasować
Ne likati

Må ikke stryges
Ei saa silittää

Må ikke strykes
Ne likati

A nu se călca
لا تقم با�لكي

English Shoulder Abduction 
Pillow

The BraceID® shoulder immobilization and 15° abduction 
pillow has 2 different suspension systems for the arm sling on 
the neck and shoulder:
1. Single neck strap: This strap is fixed on the arm sling 

when the product is delivered. This single strap allows the 
nursing staff to easily apply the arm sling and pillow in 
the operating room when the patient is still sedated and 
uncooperative.

2. Multiple strap system: this system with rings and dou-
bled straps allows the traction forces of the arm sling to 
be diverted from the neck to the free shoulder. These 
compound straps are added to the product in a separate 
packaging. This system, which is much more comfortable 
for the patient, can be installed at the request of the 
doctor or nursing staff, from1 or 2 days after the surgical 
intervention.

Indications
Provides support and immobilisation in cases of rotator cuff 
repairs, capsular repairs, Bankart repairs and other shoulder 
instabilities.

Precautions
Consult your healthcare professional if you experience any 
pain, swelling or unusual reactions while using this product.

Application for RIGHT shoulder
1. Start by detaching the sling from the pillow and open the 3 

click closure systems.
2. Align the cushion on the injured side at waist/hip level, 

and keep the elbow supported in a 90° angle. The strap 
attached at the back of the pillow is positioned at the 
elbow. Bring the waist strap around the patient’s back and 
close it with the buckle at the front side of the pillow near 
the hand.

3. Adjust strap length and trim it as necessary for a correct 
fit.

4. Place the patient’s forearm into the sling with the elbow as 
far back as possible in the sling. Attach the sling onto the 
pillow. Secure thumb strap (small removable strip attached 
on the pillow) on the sling between thumb and forefinger, 
at front side of the sling. Secure also the forearm strap to 
sling and cushion.

Single neck strap
5. This strap is fixed at the back side of the arm sling. At this 

point the strap can be shortened by means of the hook/
loop closure.

6. Pass this strap across the neck and opposite shoulder 
to the patient’s hand that is in the arm sling. Click the 2 
buckles together, 1 at the front and 1 at the back. Adjust 
the length of the strap and close with the Y-tab hook strap. 
The hand should be positioned slightly higher in relation to 
the elbow

Alternative, Multiple strap system
7. First remove the single neck strap from the arm sling at 

the back side of the envelope. Pull the strap also out of the 
click buckles and leave these attached to the arm sling.

8. Take the multiple strap system out of the packaging and 
attach the longest single strap part with the Velcro fastener 
on the back of the arm sling. Feed the other end (short 
piece) through the 2 click buckles. Next op these 2 click 
buckles.

9. Read again point 4 and continue with point 10.
10. Reach behind your body with your free arm to 

catch the other end of the shoulder strap and put arm 
through it. This motion is quite similar to putting on a 
backpack. One strap should move over the unaffected 
shoulder (RED padding) and the other one under the arm 
(BLACK padding).

11. Close the 2 clip buckles onto the arm sling. Check 
length of all straps for an optimal stabilisation of the 
injured shoulder. Adjust and trim both straps for correct fit.

12. Check the position of the O-Rings on the front 
(under clavicula) and back side (next to the shoulder 
blade). These should be positioned in such a way that the 
patient doesn’t experience any discomfort.

13. Rehab exercise: open the outside buckle on the 
on front side of the sling so that the arm can be taken 
out or elbow can be mobilised. The green ball is meant to 
do exercises. By squeezing in the ball regularly, you will 
reduce muscle atrophy, and it reduces the oedema in the 
upper limb.

LEFT Shoulder
To convert the support for a left side application you rotate 
the cushion so that the waist buckle closure system is facing 
to the front. Follow previous instructions, except for point 
10: when treating/supporting a left shoulder, the strap at 
the opposite shoulder should have the black foam padding 
on top of the shoulder and the padding with red edges in the 
shoulder pit.

Care & Cleaning
Fasten the straps. Machine-wash at 30°C (delicate fabrics) 
or hand-wash in lukewarm water and mild soap. Rinse thor-
oughly. Do not wring. Dry at room temperature. Be sure the 
brace is completely dry before re-applying it.

⚠ Important information
• This brace should only be applied in accordance with the 

instructions mentioned in this manual.
• The product is intended for single patient use.
• No liability is accepted for incorrect product use.
• Guarantee is bound to statutory regulations.
Nylon, Polyester, PU foam

34-38 cm 11-0066-S Small

37-43 cm 11-0066-M Medium

42-48 cm 11-0066-L Large

+48 cm 11-0066-XL X-Large

Shoulder Abduction 
Pillow



Polish Poduszka odwodząca bark
Orteza do unieruchomienia  barku BraceID wraz z  poduszką 
odwodzącą pod kątem 15° ma 2 różne systemy zawieszenia/ 
podwieszenia ramienia na szyi i ramieniu:
1. Pojedynczy pasek na szyję: Ten pasek jest przymocowany 

do pasa ramiennego w momencie dostawy produktu. Ten 
pojedynczy pas umożliwia personelowi pielęgniarskiemu 
łatwe zakładanie temblaka i poduszki na sali operacy-
jnej, gdy pacjent jest jeszcze po narkozą i nie może 
współpracować.

2. System wielu pasów: ten system z pierścieniami i podwó-
jnymi paskami umożliwia przeniesienie sił rozciągających 
pasa naramiennego z szyi na zdrowe ramię. Te paski są  
złożone i są dodawane do produktu w osobnym opakowa-
niu. System ten, znacznie wygodniejszy dla pacjenta, może 
być montowany na życzenie lekarza lub personelu pielęg-
niarskiego już po 1 lub 2 dniach od zabiegu.

Wskazania
Zapewnia podparcie i unieruchomienie w przypadkach rekon-
strukcji stożka rotatorów, przemieszczenia torebki, napraw 
uszkodzeń Bankarta oraz innych niestabilności barku.

Środki ostrożności
W razie wystąpienia jakiegokolwiek bólu, obrzęku lub niety-
powych reakcji podczas stosowania tego produktu należy 
skonsultować się z pracownikiem służby zdrowia.

Zakładanie
1. Najpierw należy odłączyć rękaw przedramienny od 

poduszki.
2. Ułożyć poduszkę na poziomie talii po stronie uszkodzenia 

i ustawić łokieć w pozycji podpartej pod kątem 90°. Pasek 
przymocowany z tyłu poduszki umieszcza się przy łokciu. 
Pasek taliowy poprowadzić wokół pleców pacjenta i zapiąć 
klamrą z przodu poduszki, w pobliżu ręki.

3. Dopasować długość paska i w razie konieczności przyciąć 
go odpowiednio.

4. Umieścić przedramię pacjenta na temblaku, układając na 
nim łokieć w pozycji możliwie jak najdalej do tyłu. Przy-
mocować pasek przedramienny do temblaka i poduszki. 
Przymocować pasek na kciuk z przodu temblaka, pomiędzy 
kciukiem a palcem wskazującym.

Pojedynczy pasek na szyję
5. Pasek ten mocuje się z tyłu pasa naramiennego. W tym 

momencie pasek można skrócić za pomocą zapięcia na 
rzep.

6. Przełóż ten pasek przez szyję  na przeciwne ramię  które 
znajduje się w rękawie. Połącz ze sobą 2 sprzączki, 1 
z przodu i 1 z tyłu. Wyreguluj długość paska i zamknij 
za pomocą paska z haczykiem w kształcie litery Y. Dłoń 
powinna być ustawiona nieco wyżej w stosunku do łokcia

Alternatywny system wielu pasków
7. Najpierw zdejmij pojedynczy pasek z szyi z paska na rami-

ennego  . Wyciągnij również pasek z klamer zatrzaskowych 
i pozostaw je przymocowane do pasa naramiennego.

8. Wyjmij system wielu pasów z opakowania i przymocuj 
najdłuższą pojedynczą część paska za pomocą rzepu z tyłu 
pasa naramiennego. Przełóż drugi koniec (krótszy ) przez 
2 klamry zatrzaskowe. Następnie zapnij klamry za pomocą 
2 kliknięć.

9. Przeczytaj ponownie punkt 4 i kontynuuj od punktu 10.
10. Wolną ręką sięgnąć za siebie, złapać drugi koniec 

paska barkowego i przełożyć przez niego rękę. Ruch 
ten przypomina zakładanie plecaka. Jeden pasek należy 
przełożyć ponad zdrowym barkiem (ZIELONA wyściółka), a 
drugi pod ręką (CZARNA wyściółka). Dopasować i przyciąć 
odpowiednio oba paski.

11. Zapiąć pasek barkowy przekładając go przez 
pierścień typu „O” z przodu temblaka. Sprawdzić długość 
wszystkich pasków pod kątem optymalnej stabilizacji 
uszkodzonego barku. Dopasować i przyciąć odpowiednio 
oba paski.

12. Sprawdzić położenie pierścieni typu „O” z przodu 
(pod obojczykiem) i z tyłu (obok łopatki). Powinny być 
ułożone w taki sposób, aby pacjent nie odczuwał żadnego 
dyskomfortu.

13. Rehabilitacja: rozpiąć jedną (zewnętrzną) klamrę 
na temblaku, aby można było wyjąć rękę lub poruszać 
łokciem. Aby przystosować stabilizator do używania 
po lewej stronie, należy odczepić rękaw od poduszki 
odwodzącej. Obrócić poduszkę tak, aby system zapinania 
paska taliowego był skierowany do przodu. Postępować wg 
wcześniejszych instrukcji.

LEWE RAMIĘ
Aby zamienić ortezę na lewą stronę, obróć poduszkę tak, aby 
system zapinania klamry w talii był skierowany do przodu. 
Postępuj zgodnie z poprzednimi instrukcjami, z wyjątkiem 
punktu 10: podczas leczenia/podtrzymywania lewego barku, 
pasek na przeciwległym ramieniu powinien mieć czarną 
piankową wyściółkę na ramieniu i wyściółkę z czerwonymi 
krawędziami w dole barkowym.

Konserwacja i czyszczenie
Zapiąć zapięcia i prać w pralce w temperaturze 30°C 
(delikatne tkaniny) lub ręcznie w letniej wodzie z dodatkiem 
łagodnego mydła. Dokładnie wypłukać. Nie wykręcać. Suszyć 
w temperaturze pokojowej i przed ponownym założeniem 
upewnić się, że pianka jest całkowicie sucha.

⚠ Ważne informacje
• Ortezę tę należy nakładać wyłącznie zgodnie z zaleceniami 

podanymi w tej instrukcji.
• Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania u jednego 

pacjenta.
• Producent nie odpowiada za nieprawidłowe użycie produktu.
• Gwarancja jest ograniczona przepisami prawa.
Nylon, Poliester, Pianka Poliestrowa

Swedish Kudde för Axelabduktion
The BraceID® axellås och 15° abduktionskudde har 2 olika 
upphängningssystem för armselen på nacke och axel:
1. Enkel nackrem: Denna rem är fäst på armslingan när 

produkten levereras. Enkelremmen gör att vårdper-
sonalen enkelt kan applicera armslingan och kudden i 
operationssalen när patienten fortfarande är sövd och icke 
samarbetsvillig.

2. System med flera remmar: detta system med ringar och 
dubbla remmar gör att dragkrafterna från armslingan kan 
avledas från nacken till den fria axeln. Dessa sammansatta 
remmar följer med produkten i en separat förpackning. 
Detta system, som är mycket bekvämare för patienten, kan 
installeras på begäran av läkare eller vårdpersonal 1 eller 2 
dagar efter det kirurgiska ingreppet.

Indikationer
Ger stöd och immobilisering vid reparationer av rotator-
cuff, kapselreparationer, Bankart-reparationer och andra 
axelinstabiliteter.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Rådfråga din läkare om du upplever smärta, svullnad eller 
ovanliga reaktioner när du använder denna produkt.

Utprovning för HÖGER axel
1. Börja med att ta loss slingan/selen från kudden och öppna 

alla 3 plastspännen.
2. Placera kudden på sidan av den skadade armen i midje-/

höfthöjd och håll kvar/stöd armbågen i 90° vinkel. Midjer-
emmen som är fäst på baksidan av kudden, placeras vid 
armbågen. För midjeremmen runt patientens rygg och 
stäng den med plastspännet på framsidan av kudden, nära 
handen.

3. Justera remmens längd och korta den efter behov för en 
korrekt passform.

4. Placera patientens underarm i armslingan med armbågen 
så långt bak som möjligt i slingan. Fäst slingan på kudden. 
Fäst tumremmen (liten avtagbar remsa som är fäst på 
kudden) på slingan mellan tummen och pekfinger på fram-
sidan av slingan. Fäst även underarmsremmen på slinga 
och kudde.

Enkel nackrem 
5. Denna rem fästs på baksidan av armslingan. I detta läge 

kan remmen kortas med hjälp av kardborreförslutningen.
6. För remmen över nacken och motsatt axel till patientens 

hand som är placerad i armslingan. Klicka ihop de 2 spän-
nena, 1 fram och 1 bak. Justera längden på remmen och 
stäng med krokodilgapet. Handen ska placeras något högre 
i förhållande till armbågen.

Alternativ, System med flera remmar 
7. Ta först bort den enkla nackremmen från armslingan på 

baksidan av slingan. Dra även ut remmen ur klickspännena 
och låt dessa sitta fast i armselen.

8. Ta flerbandssystemet ur förpackningen och fäst den 
längsta enkla remmen med kardborrefästet på baksidan 
av armslingan. För den andra änden (kort bit) genom de 2 
klickspännena. Fäst de  2 klickspännen.

9. Läs punkt 4 igen och fortsätt med punkt 10.
10. Sträck dig bakom din kropp med din fria arm 

för att fånga den andra änden av axelremmen och för 
armen genom den. Denna rörelse är ganska lik att sätta 
på en ryggsäck. En rem ska röra sig över den opåverkade 
axeln (röd polstring) och den andra under armen (SVART 
polstring). 

11. Stäng de 2 plastspännena på armselen. Kontrol-
lera längden på alla remmar för en optimal stabilisering av 
den skadade axeln. Justera och korta båda remmarna för 
rätt passform.

12. Kontrollera positionen för O-ringarna på framsidan 
(under nyckelbenet) och på baksidan (bredvid skulderbla-
det). Dessa bör placeras på ett sådant sätt att patienten 
inte upplever något obehag.

13. Rehabövning: öppna det yttre spännet på fram-
sidan av selen så att armen kan tas ut eller armbågen kan 
mobiliseras. Den gröna bollen är tänkt att göra övningar. 
Genom att klämma in bollen regelbundet kommer du att 
minska muskelatrofi, och det minskar ödem i den övre 
extremiteten.

VÄNSTER axel
För att ändra ortosen för applicering på vänster arm, roterar 
du kudden så att midjebandets plastspänne är vänt fram. Följ 
tidigare instruktioner, förutom punkt 10: vid behandling/stöd 
av vänster axel, remmen vid motsatt axel ska ha den svarta 
polstringen ovanpå axeln och polstringen med räda kanter i 
axelhålet. 

Skötsel & Städning
Fäst remmarna. Maskintvätt i 30°C (ömtåliga tyger) eller 
handtvätt ljummet vatten och mild tvål. Skölj noga. Vrid inte. 
Torka i rumstemperatur. Se till att ortosen är helt torr innan 
du sätter på den igen.

⚠ Viktig information
• Denna ortos bör endast appliceras i enlighet med 

instruktionerna som anges i denna manual.
• Produkten är avsedd för användning av en patient.
• Inget ansvar vid felaktig produktanvändning.
• Garanti är kopplad till lagstadgade bestämmelser.
Nylon, Polyester, PU-skum

Norwegian 
Skulderabduksjonspute

BraceID® skulderlås og 15° abduksjonspute har 2 forskjellige 
opphengsystemer for armsele på nakke og skulder:
1. Enkel nakkestropp: Denne stroppen er festet på armslyn-

gen når produktet leveres. Stroppen gjør at pleiepersonalet 
enkelt kan bruke armslynge og pute i operasjonsstuen når 
pasienten fortsatt er bedøvet og er lite samarbeidsvillig.

2. System med flere stropper: Systemet med ringer og doble 
stropper gjør at trekk-kreftene til armslyngen avledes fra 
nakken til den frie skulderen. De sammensatte stroppene 
kommer med produktet i en separat emballasje. Dette 
systemet, som er mye mer behagelig for pasienten, kan 
installeres på forespørsel fra legen eller pleiepersonalet, 
fra1 eller 2 dager etter kirurgisk inngrep.

Indikasjoner
Gir støtte og immobilisering ved reparasjon av rotator-
cuff, kapselreparasjoner, Bankart-reparasjoner og andre 
skulderinstabiliteter.

Forholdsregler
Rådfør deg med helsepersonell hvis du opplever smerte, 
hevelse eller uvanlige reaksjoner ved bruk av dette produktet.

Utprøving på HØYRE skulder
1. Begynn med å løsne slyngen/selen fra puten og åpne alle 

3 plastspenner.
2. Plasser puten på siden til den skadede armen i midje-/

hoftenivå, og hold/støtt albuen i 90° vinkel. Stroppen festet 
bak på puten plasseres ved albuen. Før midjestroppen 
rundt pasientens rygg og lukk den med spennen på fors-
iden av puten, nærme hånden.

3. Juster stroppens lengde og trim den etter behov for korrekt 
passform.

4. Plasser pasientens underarm inn i armslyngen med albuen 
så langt bak som mulig i slyngen. Fest slyngen på puten. 
Fest tommelstropp (liten avtagbar remse festet på puten) 
på slyngen mellom tommelen og pekefinger på fremsiden 
av slyngen. Fest også underarmstroppen til slynge og pute.

Enkel nakkestropp 
5. Denne stroppen er festet på baksiden av armslyngen. 

Stroppen forkortes ved hjelp av borrelåslukkingen.
6. Før stroppen over nakken og motsatt skulder til pasientens 

hånd som er i armslyngen. Klikk de 2 spennene sammen, 
1 foran og 1 bak. Juster lengden på stroppen og lukk med 
krokkodillegapet. Hånden skal plasseres litt høyere i forhold 
til albuen.

Alternativ, System med flere stropper
7. Fjern først nakkestroppen fra armslyngen på baksiden av 

slyngen. Trekk så stroppen ut av klikkspennene og la disse 
være festet til armslyngen.

8. Ta reimsystemet ut av emballasjen og fest den lengste 
enkelstroppen med borrelåsfestet på baksiden av arms-
lyngen. Før den andre enden (kort stykke) gjennom de 2 
spennene. Fest de 2 spennene.

9. Les punkt 4 igjen og fortsett med punkt 10.
10. Strekk deg bak kroppen med den frie armen for 

å fange den andre enden av skulderstroppen og før armen 
gjennom den. Denne bevegelsen er ganske lik det å ta på 
en ryggsekk. Den ene stroppen skal bevege seg over den 
upåvirkede skulderen (rød polstring) og den andre under 
armen (svart polstring).

11. Lukk de 2 plastspennene på armslyngen. Kontrol-
ler lengden på alle stropper for en optimal stabilisering av 
den skadde skulderen. Juster og trim begge stroppene for 
riktig passform.

12. Kontroller plasseringen av O-ringene foran (under 
clavicula) og bak (ved siden av skulderbladet). Disse bør 
plasseres på en slik måte at pasienten ikke opplever noe 
ubehag.

13. Rehabiliteringsøvelse: åpne den utvendige spen-
nen på fremsiden av slyngen slik at armen kan tas ut eller 
albuen kan mobiliseres. Den grønne ballen er ment for å 
gjøre øvelser. Ved å klemme ballen regelmessig, kan du vil 
redusere muskelatrofi, og det reduserer ødemet i den øvre 
ekstremiteten.

VENSTRE Skulder
For å konvertere ortosen for applisering på venstre side, 
roterer du puten slik at midjebåndets plastspenne er vendt 
fram. Følg tidligere instruksjoner, bortsett fra punkt 10: ved 
behandling/støtte av venstre skulder, stroppen på motsatt 
skulder skal ha den svarte polstringen på toppen av skulderen 
og polstringen med røde kanter i skuldergropen. 

Pleie og rengjøring
Fest stroppene. Vaskes i maskin på 30°C (ømfintlige stoffer) 
eller håndvaskes lunkent vann og mild såpe. Rens grundig. 
Ikke vri. Tørk på rommet temperatur. Pass på at ortosen er 
helt tørr før du setter den på igjen

⚠ Viktig informasjon
• Denne ortosen skal bare brukes i samsvar med instruks-

jonene i denne håndboken.
• Produktet er beregnet for bruk av en pasient.
• Intet ansvar ved feilaktig bruk av produktet.
• Garanti etter lovbestemte forskrifter.
Nylon, Polyester, PU-skum

Danish Pude til skulderabduktion
BraceID® skulderimmobilisering og 15° abduktionspude har 
2 forskellige ophængssystemer til armslyngen på nakke og 
skulder:
1. Enkel halsstrop: Denne strop er fastgjort på armslyngen, 

når produktet leveres. Denne enkelte strop gør det muligt 
for plejepersonalet at påføre armslyngen og puden på 
operationsstuen, når patienten stadig er bedøvet og deraf 
usamarbejdsvillig.

2. System med flere stropper: dette system med ringe og 
dobbelte stropper gør det muligt at aflede belastningen fra 
armslyngen fra nakken til den frie skulder. Disse sammen-
satte stropper tilsættes produktet i en separat emballage. 
Dette system, som er meget mere behageligt for patienten, 
kan installeres efter anmodning fra lægen eller plejeperso-
nalet fra 1-2 dage efter det kirurgiske indgreb.

Indikation
Giver støtte og immobilisering i tilfælde af rotator cuff repa-
rationer, kapsel reparationer, Bankart reparationer og andre 
skulder instabiliteter.

Forholdsregler
Kontakt din læge, hvis du oplever smerte, hævelse eller 
usædvanlige reaktioner under brug af dette produkt.

Anvendelse
1. Start med at tage slyngen af puden og åbn alle 3 

plastspænder.
2. Juster puden på den skadede side i talje-/hoftehøjde, og 

hold albuen støttet i en vinkel på 90°. Remmen fastgjort på 
bagsiden af puden placeres ved albuen. Bring livremmen 
rundt om patientens ryg og luk den med spændet på 
forsiden af puden nær hånden.

3. Juster stroppens længde og klip den efter behov for en 
korrekt pasform.

4. Placer patientens underarm i slyngen med albuen så langt 
tilbage som muligt i slyngen. Sæt slyngen fast på puden. 
Fastgør tommelfingerrem (lille aftagelig strimmel fastgjort 
på puden) på slyngen mellem tommelfinger og pegefinger 
på forsiden af slyngen. Fastgør også underarmsremmen til 
slynge og pude.

Enkel halsstrop 
5. Denne rem er fastgjort på bagsiden af armslyngen. 

På dette tidspunkt kan remmen afkortes ved hjælp af 
velcro-lukningen.

6. Før denne rem hen over nakken og den modsatte skulder 
til patientens hånd, der er i armslyngen. Klik de 2 spænder 
sammen, 1 foran og 1 bagpå. Juster længden af stroppen 
og luk med krokodillenæb. Hånden skal placeres lidt højere 
i forhold til albuen.

System med flere stropper
7. Fjern først den enkelte halsrem fra armslyngen på bagsiden 

af slyngen. Træk også remmen ud af klikspænderne og lad 
disse sidde fast på armslyngen.

8. Tag multistropsystemet ud af emballagen og fastgør den 
længste enkeltstropdel med velcrolukningen på bagsiden 
af armslyngen. Før den anden ende (det korte stykke) 
gennem de 2 klikspænder. Fastgør de to 2 klikspænder

9. Læs punkt 4 igen og fortsæt med punkt 10.
10. Ræk bagved din krop med din frie arm for at 

fange den anden ende af skulderremmen og læg armen 
igennem den. Denne bevægelse minder meget om at tage 
en rygsæk på. Den ene strop skal bevæge sig over den 
upåvirkede skulder (rød polstring) og den anden under 
armen (sort polstring).

11. Luk de 2 plastspænder på armslyngen. Tjek 
længden af alle stropper for en optimal stabilisering af den 
skadede skulder. Juster og klip begge stropper for korrekt 
pasform.

12. Tjek positionen af O-ringene på forsiden (under 
clavicula) og bagsiden (ved siden af skulderbladet). Disse 
skal placeres på en sådan måde, at patienten ikke oplever 
ubehag.

13. Genoptræningsøvelse: Åbn det udvendige spænde 
på forsiden af slyngen, så armen kan tages ud eller albuen 
kan mobiliseres. Den grønne bold er beregnet til at lave 
øvelser. Ved jævnligt at klemme bolden i vil du mindske 
muskelatrofi, og det mindsker ødemet i overekstremiteten.

VENSTRE Skulder
For at konvertere støtten til anvendelse i venstre side, roterer 
du puden, så lukningssystemet vender fremad. Følg tidligere 
instruktioner, bortset fra punkt 10: ved behandling/støtte af 
venstre skulder, skal remmen ved den modsatte skulder have 
det sort skum polstring ovenpå skulderen og polstringen med 
røde kanter i armhulen.

Pleje og rengøring
Fastgør stropperne. Maskinvask ved 30°C (sarte stoffer) eller 
håndvask i lunkent vand og mild sæbe. Skyl grundigt. Vrid 
ikke. Tør ved stuetemperatur. Sørg for, at ortosen er helt tør, 
før du sætter den på igen.

⚠ Vigtig information
• Denne ortose bør kun anvendes i overensstemmelse med 

instruktionerne nævnt i denne manual.
• Produktet er beregnet til engangsbrug.
• Intet ansvar accepteres ved forkert brug af produktet.
• Garanti er bundet til lovbestemte regler.
Nylon, Polyester, PU-skum

Finnish Olkapään abduktiotyyny
BraceID®-olkapään immobilisaatio- ja 15° abduktiotyynyssä 
on 2 erilaista jousitusjärjestelmää tukeakseen niskaa ja 
olkapäätä.
1. Yksinkertainen kaulahihna: Tämä hihna kiinnitetään käsiv-

arren silmukkaan, kun tuote toimitetaan. Yhden hihnan 
ansiosta hoitohenkilökunta voi leikkaussalissa helposti 
kiinnittää tyynyn ja hihnatuen käsivarteen, kun potilas on 
vielä nukutettu ja yhteistyökyvytön.

2. Monihihnajärjestelmä: tämä renkaiden ja kaksoishih-
nojen järjestelmä mahdollistaa käsivarsien vetovoimien 
siirtämisen niskasta vapaalle olkapäälle. Nämä yhdistetyt 
hihnat lisätään tuotteeseen erillisessä pakkauksessa. 
Tämä järjestelmä, joka on paljon miellyttävämpi potilaalle, 
voidaan asentaa lääkärin tai terveydenhuollon ammat-
tilaisen pyynnöstä 1 tai 2 päivän kuluttua kirurgisesta 
toimenpiteestä.

Indikaatiot
Tarjoaa tukea ja liikkumattomuutta kääntömansettien kor-
jauksissa, kapselikorjauksissa, Bankart-korjauksissa ja muissa 
olkapään epävakaustilanteissa.

Varotoimenpiteet
Ota yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen, jos sinulla on 
kipua, turvotusta tai epätavallisia reaktioita tämän tuotteen 
käytön aikana.

Sovellus OIKEALLE olkapäälle
1. Aloita irrottamalla lenkki/valjaat tyynystä ja avaamalla 

kaikki 3 muovisolkea.
2. Aseta tyyny loukkaantuneen käsivarren sivulle vyötärön/

lantion korkeudelle ja pidä/tue kyynärpäätä 90° kulmassa. 
Vyötärönauha, joka on kiinnitetty tyynyn selkänojaan, 
asetetaan kyynärpäähän. Kierrä vyö potilaan selän 
ympärille ja sulje se tyynyn etuosassa olevalla muovisol-
jella lähellä kättä.

3. Säädä nauhan pituutta ja lyhennä sitä tarpeen mukaan, 
jotta se istuu kunnolla.

4. Aseta potilaan kyynärvarsi nauhaan, kyynärpää niin pitkälle 
kuin taaksepäin nauhassa on mahdollista. Kiinnitä nauha 
tyynyyn. Kiinnitä peukalonauha (pieni irrotettava nauha, 
joka on kiinnitetty pehmusteeseen) peukalon ja etusormen 
väliseen silmukkaan silmukan etuosassa. Kiinnitä myös 
kyynärvarren nauha lenkkiin ja tyynyyn.

Yksinkertainen kaulahihna
5. Tämä hihna kiinnittyy käsivarren hihnan takaosaan. Tässä 

vaiheessa hihnaa voidaan lyhentää tarranauhalla.
6. Vedä hihna kaulan ja vastakkaisen olkapään yli potilaan 

käteen, joka on käsivarren hihnassa. Napsauta 2 solkia 
yhteen, 1 edessä ja 1 takana. Säädä hihnan pituus ja 
sulje molemminpuolisella tarranauhalla. Käsi tulee asettaa 
hieman korkeammalle kyynärpäähän nähden.

Vaihtoehtoinen järjestelmä, jossa on useita hihnoja
7. Irrota ensin niskahihna käsivarren silmukasta silmukan 

takana. Vedä myös hihna ulos napsautussoljista ja anna 
niiden kiinnittyä käsivarsien hihnoihin.

8. Poista monihihnajärjestelmä pakkauksesta ja kiinnitä pisin 
yksittäinen hihna tarranauhalla käsivarren hihnan taakse. 
Pujota toinen pää (lyhyt kappale) 2 soljen läpi. Seuraavaksi 
nämä 2 napsautussoljet.

9. Lue kohta 4 uudelleen ja jatka kohdasta 10.
10. Ojenna vartalosi taakse vapaalla kädelläsi tart-

tumaan olkanauhan toiseen päähän ja vie kätesi sen läpi. 
Tämä liike on melko samanlainen kuin repun pukeminen. 
Yhden nauhan tulee mennä koskemattoman olkapään yli 
(PUNAINEN pehmuste) ja toisen käsivarren alle (MUSTA 
pehmuste).

11. Sulje käsivarren nauha 2 muovisolkea. Tarkista 
kaikkien nauhojen pituus loukkaantuneen olkapään opti-
maalisen vakauden varmistamiseksi. Säädä ja lyhennä 
molemmat nauhat sopivan istuvuuden varmistamiseksi.

12. Tarkista O-renkaiden asento edessä (solkiluun 
alla) ja takana (lapaluiden vieressä). Ne tulee sijoittaa 
siten, että potilas ei koe epämukavuutta.

13. Kuntoutusharjoitus: avaa nauhojen etuosan 
ulkosolki, jotta käsi voidaan ottaa ulos tai kyynärpää 
voidaan liikuttaa. Vihreä pallo on tarkoitettu harjoitusten 
tekemiseen. Puristamalla palloa säännöllisesti vähennät 
lihasten surkastumista ja se vähentää yläraajan turvotusta.

VASEN Olkapää
Voit muuntaa tuen vasemman puolen sovellukselle kiertämällä 
tyynyä niin, että vyötärön soljen suljinjärjestelmä osoittaa 
eteenpäin. Noudata aiempia ohjeita lukuun ottamatta kohtaa 
10: vasenta olkapäätä hoidettaessa/tuettaessa vastakkaisen 
olkapään nauhassa tulee olla musta pehmuste olkapään päällä 
ja pehmuste punaisella reunoilla olkapään kuopassa.

Hoito & Puhdistus
Kiinnitä nauhat. Konepesu 30°C (hauraat kankaat) tai käsin-
pesu haalealla vedellä ja miedolla saippualla. Huuhtele perust-
eellisesti. Älä väännä. Kuivaa huoneessa lämpötila. Varmista, 
että tuki on täysin kuiva, ennen kun asetat sen uudelleen.

⚠ Tärkeää tietoa
• Tätä tukia tulee käyttää vain tässä oppaassa mainittujen 

ohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Tuote on potilaskohtainen.
• Emme ota vastuuta tuotteen väärästä käytöstä.
• Takuu on sidottu lakisääteisiin määräyksiin.
Nailon, Polyesteri, PU-vaahto

Slovenščina Abdukcijska 
ramenska ortoza

Vzglavnik BraceID® za imobilizacijo ramen in 15° abdukcijska 
blazina imata 2 različna sistema obešanja opornega traka za 
roko na vratu in rami:
1. Enojni trak za vrat: Ta trak je pritrjen na zanko za roko 

ob dobavi izdelka. Ta enojni trak omogoča negovalnemu 
osebju, da enostavno namesti zanko za roko in blazino 
v operacijski sobi, ko je bolnik še vedno pomirjen in ne 
sodeluje.

2. Sistem z več trakovi: ta sistem z obroči in dvojnimi trakovi 
omogoča preusmeritev vlečnih sil zanke za roko iz vratu 
na prosto ramo. Ti sestavljeni trakovi so dodani izdelku 
v ločeni embalaži. Ta sistem, ki je veliko bolj udoben 
za bolnika, se lahko namestiti na zahtevo zdravnika ali 
zdravstvenega osebja 1 ali 2 dni po kirurškem posegu.

Indikacije
Zagotavlja podporo in imobilizacijo pri rehabilitaciji okvar 
rotatorne manšete, kapsularnih popravkih, Bankartovih 
popravkih in drugih nestabilnostih rame.

Previdnostna opozorila
Če se med uporabo tega izdelka pojavijo bolečine, otekline ali 
nenavadne reakcije, se posvetujte z zdravnikom.

Uporaba za desno ramo
1. Začnite tako, da manšeto za podlaket ločite od blazine in 

odprete vse 3 sisteme zapenjanja s sponkami.
2. Blazino namestite na poškodovani strani v višini pasu/

boka, komolec pa naj bo podprt pod kotom 90°. Trak, ki 
je pritrjen na zadnji strani blazine, mora biti nameščen na 
komolcu. Pasni trak ovijte okoli bolnikovega hrbta in ga 
zapnite z zaponko na sprednji strani blazine v bližini roke.

3. Za pravilno prileganje prilagodite dolžino traku in ga po 
potrebi skrajšajte.

4. Bolnikovo podlaket položite v manšeto tako, da je komolec 
v opornici čim bolj nazaj. Pritrdite oporno manšeto na 
blazino. Trak za palec (majhen odstranljiv trak, pritrjen 
na blazino) pritrdite na manšeto med palec in kazalec na 
sprednji strani manšete. Na manšeto in blazino pritrdite 
tudi trak za podlaket.

Enojni trak za vrat
5. Ta trak je pritrjen na zadnji strani zanke za roko. Na tej 

točki lahko trak skrajšate z zaponko s kavljem/zanko.
6. Ta trak položite čez vrat in nasproti rame na bolnikovo 

roko, ki je v zanki za roko. Stisnite skupaj 2 zaponki, 1 
spredaj in 1 zadaj. Prilagodite dolžino traku in ga zaprite 
s trakom, opremljenim z Y kavljem Roka naj bo nekoliko 
višje od komolca

Alternativni sistem z več trakovi
7. Najprej odstranite enojni ovratni trak z zanke na zadnji 

strani ovojnice. Izvlecite trak tudi iz pritisnih sponk in jih 
pustite pritrjene na zanko za roko.

8. Vzemite sistem z več trakovi iz embalaže in pritrdite 
najdaljši enojni del traku s sprijemalnim trakom na hrbtni 
strani zanke za roko. Drugi konec (kratek kos) potisnite 
skozi dve pritisni zaponki. V naslednjem koraku pripnite 
pritisni sponki.

9. Ponovno preberite točko 4 in nadaljujte s točko 10.
10. S prosto roko sezite za telo, da ujamete drugi 

konec naramnega traku in prestavite roko skozenj. Ta gib 
je zelo podoben nameščanju nahrbtnika. En trak morate 
namestiti čez neprizadeto ramo (ZELENA podloga), drugi 
pa pod roko (ČRNA podloga).

11. Zapnite 2 zaponki na manšeti za roko. Preverite 
dolžino vseh trakov za optimalno stabilizacijo poškodovane 
rame. Prilagodite in obrežite oba trakova tako, da se 
pravilno prilegata.

12. Preverite položaj O-obročkov na sprednji (pod 
ključnico) in zadnji strani (ob lopatici). Ti morajo biti 
nameščeni tako, da bolnik ne čuti nelagodja.

13. Rehabilitacijska vaja: odprite zunanjo zaponko na 
sprednji strani manšete, tako da je mogoče izvleči roko ali 
mobilizirati komolec. Zelena žogica je namenjena izvajanju 
vaj. Z rednim stiskanjem žogice boste zmanjšali atrofijo 
mišic, zmanjšuje pa tudi edem v zgornji okončini.

LEVA rama
Če želite ortozo spremeniti za uporabo na levi strani, obrnite 
blazino tako, da je sistem zapenjanja pasne zaponke obrnjen 
naprej. Sledite prejšnjim navodilom, razen točke 10: pri 
rehabilitaciji/podpori leve rame mora imeti trak na nasprotni 
rami črno penasto oblazinjenje na vrhu rame in oblazinjenje z 
rdeči robovi v ramenski vdolbini.

Nega in čiščenje
Zapnite trakove. Operite v pralnem stroju pri 30 °C (občutljivo 
perilo) ali ročno v mlačni vodi z blagim pralnim sredstvom. 
Temeljito sperite. Ne izžemajte. Posušite na sobni tempera-
turi. Prepričajte se, da je ortoza popolnoma suha preden jo 
ponovno namestite.

⚠ Pomembne informacije
• Ortozo lahko uporabljate le skladno z navodili, navedenimi v 

tem priročniku.
• zdelek je namenjen za uporabo pri le enem bolniku.
• Ne prevzemamo odgovornosti za nepravilno uporabo 

izdelka.
• Za garancijo veljajo zakonski predpisi.
Najlon, poliester, poliuretanska pena

Greek Μαξιλάρι απαγωγής ώμου
Το μαξιλάρι ακινητοποίησης ώμου BraceID® και απαγωγής 15° 
διαθέτει 2 διαφορετικά συστήματα ανάρτησης για τον ιμάντα 
του αντιβραχιονίου στο λαιμό και τον ώμο:
1. Μονός ιμάντας αυχένα: Αυτός ο ιμάντας είναι στερεωμένος 

στον αναρτήρα-φάκελο  του αντιβραχιονίου κατά την 
παράδοση του προϊόντος. Αυτός ο μονός ιμάντας επιτρέπει 
στο ιατρικό προσωπικό να εφαρμόζει εύκολα τον αναρτήρα 
αντιβραχιονίου και το μαξιλάρι στο χειρουργείο όταν ο 
ασθενής είναι ακόμα ναρκωμένος και μη συνεργάσιμος.

2. Σύστημα πολλαπλών ιμάντων: αυτό το σύστημα με 
δακτυλίους και διπλούς ιμάντες επιτρέπει την εκτροπή των 
δυνάμεων έλξης του αντιβραχιονίου από τον λαιμό στον 
ελεύθερο ώμο. Αυτοί οι σύνθετοι ιμάντες προστίθενται 
στο προϊόν σε ξεχωριστή συσκευασία. Αυτό το σύστημα, 
που είναι πολύ πιο άνετο για τον ασθενή, μπορεί να 
εγκατασταθεί κατόπιν αιτήματος του γιατρού ή του 
νοσηλευτικού προσωπικού, από 1 ή 2 ημέρες μετά τη 
χειρουργική επέμβαση.

Ενδείξεις
Το προιον παρέχει υποστήριξη και ακινητοποίηση σε 
περιπτώσεις επέμβασης περιστροφικού πετάλου, επέμβασης 
συνδέσμων, επέμβασης Bankart και άλλων παθήσεων 
αστάθειας του ώμου.

Προφυλάξεις
Συμβουλευτείτε τον επαγγελματία υγείας σας εάν αισθανθείτε 
πόνο, πρήξιμο ή ασυνήθιστες αντιδράσεις κατά τη χρήση 
αυτού του προϊόντος.

Εφαρμογή για ΔΕΞΙ ώμο
1. Ξεκινήστε αποσπώντας τον αναρτήρα  από το μαξιλάρι 

και ανοίξτε τα συστήματα κλεισίματος με τα 2 κλιπ στο 
εμπρόσθιο τμήμα του φακέλου.

2. Ευθυγραμμίστε το μαξιλάρι στην τραυματισμένη 
πλευρά στο ύψος της μέσης/ισχίου και κρατήστε τον 
αγκώνα υποστηριζόμενο σε γωνία 90°. Ο ιμάντας μέσης 
που συνδέεται στο πίσω μέρος του μαξιλαριού είναι 
τοποθετημένος στον ύψος  αγκώνα. Φέρτε τον ιμάντα 
μέσης γύρω από το σώμα του ασθενούς και κλείστε τον 
με την πόρπη κλιπ στην μπροστινή πλευρά του μαξιλαριού 
κοντά στο χέρι.

3. Προσαρμόστε το μήκος του ιμάντα μέσης και κόψτε το όπως 
χρειάζεται για σωστή εφαρμογή.

4. Τοποθετήστε το αντιβράχιο του ασθενούς στον αναρτήρα 
με τον αγκώνα όσο το δυνατόν πιο πίσω. Στερεώστε 
τον αναρτήρα στο μαξιλάρι με το αυτοκόλλητο velcro. 
Στερεώστε τον αντίχειρα  στην θηλιά (μικρή αφαιρούμενη 
λωρίδα προσαρμοσμένη στο μαξιλάρι) στην μπροστινή 
πλευρά στον αναρτήρα. Στερεώστε επίσης τον ιμάντα του 
αντιβραχίου στον αναρτήρα και το μαξιλάρι.

Μονό λουράκι λαιμού
5. Αυτός ο ιμάντας είναι στερεωμένος στην πίσω πλευρά 

του του αναρτήρα φακέλου . Σε αυτό το σημείο ο ιμάντας 
μπορεί να κοντύνει μέσω του κλεισίματος γάντζου/βρόχου 
velcro.

6. Περάστε αυτόν τον ιμάντα στον λαιμό από τον απέναντι 
ώμο στο χέρι του ασθενούς που βρίσκεται στον αναρτήρα 
του βραχίονα. Κουμπώστε τις  2 πόρπες μαζί, 1 στο 
μπροστινό μέρος και 1 στο πίσω μέρος . Ρυθμίστε το μήκος 
του ιμάντα και κλείστε με τον ιμάντα γάντζου με γλωττίδα Y. 
Το χέρι πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί ελαφρώς ψηλότερα σε σχέση 
με τον αγκώνα.

Εναλλακτικό σύστημα πολλαπλών ιμάντων
7. Αφαιρέστε πρώτα τον μονό ιμάντα λαιμού από τον 

αναρτήρα του φακέλου στην πίσω πλευρά. Τραβήξτε επίσης 
τον ιμάντα έξω από τις πόρπες  και αφήστε να στερεωθούν 
στον αναρτήρα του βραχίονα.

8. Βγάλτε το σύστημα πολλαπλών ιμάντων από τη συσκευασία 
και συνδέστε το μεγαλύτερο μονό λουράκι με το κούμπωμα 
Velcro στο πίσω μέρος του μπράτσου. Περάστε το άλλο 
άκρο (κοντό κομμάτι) μέσα από τις πόρπες με 2 κλιπ. 

9. Διαβάστε ξανά από το σημείο 4 και συνεχίστε με το σημείο 
10.

10. Φτάστε πίσω από το σώμα σας με το ελεύθερο 
χέρι σας για να πιάσετε το άλλο άκρο του ιμάντα ώμου 
και περάστε το χέρι μέσα από αυτό. Αυτή η κίνηση μοιάζει 
αρκετά με το να βάλεις ένα σακίδιο. Ο ένας ιμάντας πρέπει 
να κινείται πάνω από τον ανεπηρέαστο ώμο (ΚΟΚΚΙΝΗ 
επένδυση) και ο άλλος κάτω από το μπράτσο (ΜΑΥΡΗ 
επένδυση).

11. Κλείστε τις 2 πόρπες με κλιπ πάνω στον αναρτήρα 
του βραχίονα. Ελέγξτε το μήκος όλων των ιμάντων για 
βέλτιστη σταθεροποίηση του τραυματισμένου ώμου. 
Προσαρμόστε και κόψτε και τους δύο ιμάντες για σωστή 
εφαρμογή.

12. Ελέγξτε τη θέση των δακτυλίων (O-Rings) στην 
μπροστινή (κάτω από την κλείδα) και στην πίσω πλευρά 
(δίπλα στην ωμοπλάτη). Αυτοί πρέπει να τοποθετούνται 
με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε ο ασθενής να μην αισθάνεται καμία 
ενόχληση.

13. Άσκηση αποκατάστασης : ανοίξτε την εξωτερική 
πόρπη στην μπροστινή πλευρά του αναρτήρα , ώστε να 
μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί το χέρι ή να κινητοποιηθεί ο αγκώνας. 
Η πράσινη μπάλα προορίζεται για ασκήσεις. Πιέζοντας 
την μπάλα τακτικά, θα μειώσετε τη μυϊκή ατροφία και θα 
μειώσει το οίδημα στο άνω άκρο.

Αριστερός Ώμος 
Για να μετατρέψετε το νάρθηκα για μια εφαρμογή στην 
αριστερή πλευρά, περιστρέφετε το μαξιλάρι έτσι ώστε το 
σύστημα κλεισίματος της πόρπης μέσης να είναι στραμμένο 
προς τα εμπρός. Ακολουθήστε τις προηγούμενες οδηγίες, 
εκτός από το σημείο 10: όταν επεξεργάζεστε/ υποστηρίζετε 
έναν αριστερό ώμο, ο ιμάντας στον αντίθετο ώμο θα πρέπει να 
έχει το μαύρο αφρώδες υλικό στο πάνω μέρος του ώμου και το 
επίθεμα με τις κόκκινες άκρες στην κοιλότητα του ώμου.

Φροντίδα & Καθαρισμός
Στερεώστε τους ιμάντες. Πλένεται στο πλυντήριο στους 30°C 
(λεπτά υφάσματα) ή στο χέρι με χλιαρό νερό και ήπιο σαπούνι. 
Ξεπλύνετε καλά. Μην στύβετε. Στεγνώστε σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο νάρθηκας είναι εντελώς στεγνός 
πριν τον εφαρμόσετε ξανά.

⚠ Σημαντικές πληροφορίες
• Αυτός ο νάρθηκας πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται μόνο σύμφωνα με 

τις οδηγίες που αναφέρονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο.
• Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση σε έναν ασθενή.
• Δεν φέρουμε καμία ευθύνη για εσφαλμένη χρήση του 

προϊόντος.
• Η εγγύηση δεσμεύεται από νομοθετικούς κανονισμούς.
Νάιλον, πολυεστέρας, αφρός PU

Romanian Pernă de abducție a 
umărului

Perna BraceID® de imobilizare a umărului și de abducție la 
15° are 2 sisteme diferite de suspensie pentru orteza pentru 
braț pe gât și umăr:
1. Bandă unică pe gât: Această bandă este fixată pe orteza 

pentru braț atunci când produsul este livrat. Această bandă 
unică îi permite personalului de asistență medicală să aplice 
cu ușurință orteza pentru braț și perna în blocul operator 
atunci când pacientul este încă sedat și necooperant.

2. Sistem cu benzi multiple: acest sistem cu inele și benzi 
duble permite ca forțele de tracțiune ale ortezei pentru braț 
să fie redirecționate de la gât către umărul liber. Aceste 
benzi compuse sunt adăugate la produs într-un ambalaj 
separat. Acest sistem, care este mult mai confortabil 
pentru pacient, poate fi instalat la cererea medicului sau 
a personalului de asistență medicală la 1 sau 2 zile după 
intervenția chirurgicală.

Indicații
Asigură susținere și imobilizare în caz de reparații la nivelul 
centurii scapulare, reparații capsulare, reparații Bankart și alte 
instabilități la nivelul umărului.

Precauții
Adresați-vă profesionistului din domeniul sănătății în caz de 
durere, umflare sau reacții neobișnuite în timpul utilizării 
acestui produs.

Aplicare la nivelul umărului DREPT
1. Începeți prin a detașa orteza de pernă și deschideți siste-

mele de închidere cu 3 clicuri.
2. Aliniați suportul pe partea lezată la nivelul taliei/șoldului și 

mențineți cotul sprijinit la un unghi de 90°. Banda atașată 
la partea din spate a pernei este poziționată la nivelul 
cotului. Aduceți banda de talie în jurul spatelui pacientului 
și închideți-o cu catarama în partea frontală a pernei, lângă 
mână.

3. Reglați lungimea benzii și tăiați-o dacă este necesar pentru 
o potrivire corectă.

4. Așezați antebrațul pacientului în orteză, cu cotul cât mai 
în spate posibil în aceasta. Atașați orteza la pernă. Fixați 
banda pentru degetul mare (o mică bandă detașabilă 
atașată la pernă) pe orteză între degetul mare și arătător, 
în partea frontală a ortezei. De asemenea, fixați banda 
pentru antebraț de orteză și pernă.

Bandă unică pe gât
5. Această bandă este fixată la partea din spate a ortezei 

pentru braț. În acest moment, banda poate fi scurtată prin 
intermediul închiderii cu arici.

6. Treceți această bandă peste gât și umărul opus până 
la mâna pacientului care se află în orteza pentru braț. 
Închideți cele 2 catarame, 1 în față și 1 în spate. Reglați 
lungimea benzii și închideți-o cu banda cu capăt în Y. Mâna 
trebuie să fie poziționată puțin mai sus în raport cu cotul

Alternativ, sistem cu benzi multiple
7. Mai întâi îndepărtați banda unică de gât de la orteza pentru 

braț, din partea din spate a manșonului. Trageți banda și 
din catarame și lăsați cataramele atașate la orteza pentru 
braț.

8. Scoateți sistemul cu benzi multiple din ambalaj și atașați 
cea mai lungă porțiune a benzii unice cu ajutorul sistemului 
cu arici de pe partea din spate a ortezei pentru braț. Treceți 
celălalt capăt (porțiunea scurtă) prin cele 2 catarame. Apoi 
deschideți aceste 2 catarame.

9. Citiți din nou punctul 4 și continuați cu punctul 10.
10. Ajungeți în spatele corpului cu brațul liber pentru 

a prinde celălalt capăt al benzii de umăr și treceți brațul 
prin ea. Această mișcare este destul de asemănătoare cu 
cea de a pune un rucsac în spate. O bandă trebuie să se 
deplaseze pe umărul neafectat (căptușeală ROȘIE), iar 
cealaltă sub braț (căptușeală NEAGRĂ).

11. Închideți cele 2 catarame de prindere pe orteza 
pentru braț. Verificați lungimea tuturor benzilor pentru o 
stabilizare optimă a umărului accidentat. Reglați și tăiați 
ambele benzi pentru o potrivire corectă.

12. Verificați poziția garniturilor inelare din față (sub 
claviculă) și din spate (lângă omoplat). Acestea trebuie 
poziționate astfel încât pacientul să nu resimtă niciun 
disconfort.

13. Exercițiu de recuperare: deschideți catarama 
exterioară de pe partea din față a ortezei astfel încât brațul 
să poată fi scos sau cotul să poată fi mobilizat. Mingea 
verde este destinată exercițiilor fizice. Prin strângerea 
regulată a mingii, veți reduce atrofia musculară, reducând 
astfel edemul la nivelul membrului superior.

Umărul STÂNG
Pentru a converti suportul pentru o aplicare pe partea stângă, 
rotiți suportul astfel încât sistemul de închidere cu catarame 
să fie orientat spre față. Urmați instrucțiunile anterioare, cu 
excepția punctului 10: atunci când tratați/susțineți umărul 
stâng, banda de la umărul opus trebuie să aibă căptușeala din 
spumă neagră în partea superioară a umărului și căptușeala 
cu margini roșii în axilă.

Îngrijire și curățare
Strângeți benzile. A se spăla la mașină la 30°C (țesături deli-
cate) sau manual cu apă călduță și săpun slab. Clătiți bine. A 
nu se stoarce. A se usca la temperatura camerei. Asigurați-vă 
că dispozitivul este complet uscat înainte de a-l aplica din nou.

⚠ Informații importante
• Acest dispozitiv trebuie aplicat numai în conformitate cu 

instrucțiunile menționate în acest manual.
• Produsul este destinat utilizării la un singur pacient.
• Nu se acceptă nicio răspundere pentru utilizarea incorectă 

a produsului.
• Garanția este supusă reglementărilor legale.
Nailon, poliester, spumă PU


